
Quarter: 4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Transmittal Number: TML1321

     (Replace ??? With the actual number; It will be populated on all forms.)

FUSF Rate 0.167

(e = .167)

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Aug 2015 Access Lines



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML1321

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

Res COCA 0.87$                      

Non-Primary Res COCA 0.87$                      

Single Line Bus COCA 0.87$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COCA 1.26$                      

BRI - ISDN COCA 1.97$                      

PRI - ISDN COCA 15.24$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COCA 2.41$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COCA 2.41$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COCA * 0.20$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COCA * 0.23$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COCA * 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COCA * 0.30$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COCA * 0.36$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COCA * 0.45$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COCA * 0.61$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COCA * 0.91$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COCA * 1.82$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel California (COCA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.82$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.20

Res VZNC 1.11$                      

Non-Primary Res VZNC 1.11$                      

Single Line Bus VZNC 1.11$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone VZNC 1.31$                      

BRI - ISDN VZNC 1.61$                      

PRI - ISDN VZNC 8.22$                      

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) VZNC 1.31$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) VZNC 1.31$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) VZNC * 0.11$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) VZNC * 0.13$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) VZNC * 0.14$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) VZNC * 0.17$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) VZNC * 0.20$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) VZNC * 0.25$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) VZNC * 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) VZNC * 0.50$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) VZNC * 1.00$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel North Carolina (CONC) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.00$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.11

Res COPT 1.28$                      

Non-Primary Res COPT 1.36$                      

Single Line Bus COPT 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COPT 1.55$                      

BRI - ISDN COPT 1.95$                      

PRI - ISDN COPT 14.41$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COPT 2.46$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COPT 2.46$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COPT 0.23$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COPT 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COPT 0.29$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COPT 0.34$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COPT 0.41$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COPT 0.51$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COPT 0.68$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COPT 1.02$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COPT 2.05$                      

Res COTX 1.09$                      

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

WP USF-1 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML1321

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Non-Primary Res COTX 1.13$                      

Single Line Bus COTX 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COTX 1.55$                      

BRI - ISDN COTX 1.77$                      

PRI - ISDN COTX 11.20$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COTX 1.84$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COTX 1.84$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COTX * 0.16$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COTX * 0.18$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COTX * 0.21$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COTX * 0.24$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COTX * 0.29$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COTX * 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COTX * 0.49$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COTX * 0.73$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COTX * 1.46$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel Texas(COTX) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.46$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.16

Res COVA 1.09$                      

Non-Primary Res COVA 1.17$                      

Single Line Bus COVA 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COVA 1.93$                      

BRI - ISDN COVA 2.21$                      

PRI - ISDN COVA 14.99$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COVA 2.56$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COVA 2.56$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COVA * 0.24$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COVA * 0.27$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COVA * 0.30$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COVA * 0.36$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COVA * 0.43$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COVA * 0.53$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COVA * 0.71$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COVA * 1.07$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COVA * 2.13$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel Virginia (COVA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.13$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.24

Res GTCA 1.09$                      

Non-Primary Res GTCA 1.17$                      

Single Line Bus GTCA 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTCA 1.83$                      

BRI - ISDN GTCA 2.44$                      

PRI - ISDN GTCA 19.69$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTCA 3.34$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTCA 3.34$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTCA * 0.31$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTCA * 0.34$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTCA * 0.39$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTCA * 0.46$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTCA * 0.55$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTCA * 0.69$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTCA * 0.92$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTCA * 1.38$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTCA * 2.75$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE California (GTCA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.75$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.31

Res GTFL 1.28$                      

WP USF-1 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML1321

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Non-Primary Res GTFL 1.36$                      

Single Line Bus GTFL 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTFL 1.82$                      

BRI - ISDN GTFL 2.80$                      

PRI - ISDN GTFL 19.17$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTFL 3.25$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTFL 3.25$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTFL * 0.30$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTFL * 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTFL * 0.38$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTFL * 0.45$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTFL * 0.53$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTFL * 0.67$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTFL * 0.89$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTFL * 1.34$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTFL * 2.67$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Florida (GTFL) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.67$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.30

Res GTPA 1.28$                      

Non-Primary Res GTPA 1.36$                      

Single Line Bus GTPA 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTPA 1.93$                      

BRI - ISDN GTPA 2.20$                      

PRI - ISDN GTPA 15.85$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTPA 2.71$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTPA 2.71$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTPA 0.25$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTPA 0.28$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTPA 0.32$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTPA 0.38$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTPA 0.45$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTPA 0.56$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTPA 0.75$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTPA 1.13$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTPA 2.26$                      

Res GTTX 1.09$                      

Non-Primary Res GTTX 1.17$                      

Single Line Bus GTTX 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTTX 1.61$                      

BRI - ISDN GTTX 2.40$                      

PRI - ISDN GTTX 15.46$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTTX 2.56$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTTX 2.56$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTTX * 0.23$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTTX * 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTTX * 0.29$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTTX * 0.34$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTTX * 0.41$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTTX * 0.51$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTTX * 0.68$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTTX * 1.03$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTTX * 2.05$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Texas (GTTX) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 2.05$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.23

WP USF-1 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML1321

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Res GTVA 1.09$                      

Non-Primary Res GTVA 1.17$                      

Single Line Bus GTVA 1.28$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTVA 1.93$                      

BRI - ISDN GTVA 1.91$                      

PRI - ISDN GTVA 12.94$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTVA 2.21$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTVA 2.21$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTVA * 0.20$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTVA * 0.23$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTVA * 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTVA * 0.31$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTVA * 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTVA * 0.46$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTVA * 0.61$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTVA * 0.92$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTVA * 1.84$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Virginia (GTVA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 1.84$      10 lines and over (per line)$0.20

a) Proposed multi-line rates include the impact of the FCC Waiver Order as modified by the Payphone Modification Order.

WP USF-1 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF - 2

TML1321

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

4th Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .167) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Res, SL Bus West - GTE CA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28 1.09

Res, SL Bus West - GTE FL 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28

Res, SL Bus West - GTE PA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28

Res, SL Bus West - GTE TX 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28 1.09

Res, SL Bus West - GTE VA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28 1.09

Non-Primary Res West - GTE CA 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.17 1.17

Non-Primary Res West - GTE FL 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.36

Non-Primary Res West - GTE PA 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.36

Non-Primary Res West - GTE TX 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.17 1.17

Non-Primary Res West - GTE VA 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.17 1.17

BRI - ISDN West - GTE CA 7.00 0.00 1.00 8.00 1.34

BRI - ISDN West - GTE FL 7.00 1.17 1.25 9.42 1.57

BRI - ISDN West - GTE PA 7.00 1.17 1.25 9.42 1.57

BRI - ISDN West - GTE TX 7.00 0.00 2.03 9.03 1.51

BRI - ISDN West - GTE VA 7.00 0.00 3.00 10.00 1.67

PRI - ISDN West - GTE CA 42.90 11.80 10.00 64.70 10.80

PRI - ISDN West - GTE FL 42.60 11.80 10.00 64.40 10.75

PRI - ISDN West - GTE PA 45.85 11.80 10.00 67.65 11.30

PRI - ISDN West - GTE TX 36.40 11.80 10.00 58.20 9.72

PRI - ISDN West - GTE VA 45.95 11.80 10.00 67.75 11.31

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.83

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.82

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 1.93

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.61

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 1.93

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.83

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.82

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 1.93

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.61

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 1.93

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.83

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.82

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 1.93

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.61

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 1.93

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.51

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.50

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF - 2

TML1321

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

4th Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .167) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.61

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.29

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.61

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 N/A 5.19 0.87 0.87

Res, SL Bus West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 N/A 6.66 1.11

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COPT 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COTX 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28 1.09

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COVA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.28 1.09

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 N/A 5.19 0.87 0.87

Non-Primary Res West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 N/A 6.66 1.11

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COPT 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.36

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COTX 6.75 1.17 N/A 7.92 1.32 1.13

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COVA 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.36 1.17

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 1.00 6.19 1.03

BRI - ISDN West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 2.99 9.65 1.61

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COPT 7.00 1.17 1.00 9.17 1.53

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COTX 6.91 0.00 2.03 8.94 1.49

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COVA 7.00 0.00 3.00 10.00 1.67

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COCA 25.95 11.80 10.00 47.75 7.97

PRI - ISDN West - Contel CONC 27.45 11.80 10.00 49.25 8.22

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COPT 46.00 11.80 10.00 67.80 11.32

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COTX 34.60 11.80 10.00 56.40 9.42

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COVA 46.00 11.80 10.00 67.80 11.32

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.26

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.31

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COPT 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.93

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COTX 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.55

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.93

WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF - 2

TML1321

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

4th Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .167) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.26

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.31

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COPT 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.55

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COTX 6.91 2.36 N/A 9.27 1.55

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.93

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.26

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.31

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COPT 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.93

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COTX 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.55

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.93

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.95

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.00

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.23

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.61

WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF - 2

TML1321

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

4th Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .167) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Note: California, Texas and Virginia Residents are  not charged the ARC rate

WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-2 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML1321

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COCA 113               1.03$     116$                 116$                     1.97$                        223$                                106$            

PRI - ISDN COCA 268               7.97       2,136                2,136                    15.24                        4,084                               1,948           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COCA 12,965          1.26       16,336               16,336                  2.41                         31,231                             14,895         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COCA 1,045            1.26       1,317                1,317                    2.41                         2,517                               1,201           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COCA 17,374          0.95       16,505               0.10556$                   14,671$                                      1,834                    0.20                         3,506                               (12,999)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COCA 1,104            0.95       1,048                0.11875                     917                                            131                       0.23                         251                                 (798)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COCA 1,235            0.95       1,173                0.13571                     1,006                                         168                       0.26                         320                                 (853)            

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COCA 1,362            0.95       1,294                0.15833                     1,079                                         216                       0.30                         412                                 (882)            

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COCA 1,706            0.95       1,621                0.19000                     1,296                                         324                       0.36                         620                                 (1,001)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COCA 1,895            0.95       1,800                0.23750                     1,350                                         450                       0.45                         860                                 (940)            

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COCA 1,799            0.95       1,709                0.31667                     1,139                                         570                       0.61                         1,089                               (620)            

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COCA 1,359            0.95       1,291                0.47500                     646                                            646                       0.91                         1,234                               (57)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COCA -                   0.95       -                    0.95000                     -                                             -                       1.82                         -                                  -              

42,224          46,346$             22,104$                                      24,242$                46,346$                           (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.911789029

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN VZNC -                   1.61$     -$                  -$                     1.61$                        -$                                -$            

PRI - ISDN VZNC -                   8.22       -                    -                       8.22                         -                                  -              

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) VZNC 35                 1.31       46                     46                        1.31                         46                                   -              

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) VZNC -                   1.31       -                    -                       1.31                         -                                  -              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.11111$                   -$                                           -                       0.11                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 8 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.12500                     -                                             -                       0.13                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.14286                     -                                             -                       0.14                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.16667                     -                                             -                       0.17                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.20000                     -                                             -                       0.20                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 4 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.25000                     -                                             -                       0.25                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.33333                     -                                             -                       0.33                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    0.50000                     -                                             -                       0.50                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) VZNC -                   1.00       -                    1.00000                     -                                             -                       1.00                         -                                  -              

35                 46$                   -$                                           46$                       46$                                 -$            

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COPT 13                 1.53$     20$                   20$                       1.95$                        25$                                 5$               

PRI - ISDN COPT 1                   11.32     11                     11                        14.41                        14                                   3                 

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COPT 4,649            1.93       8,973                8,973                    2.46                         11,422                             2,449           

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COPT 477               1.93       921                   921                       2.46                         1,172                               251              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COPT 1,404            1.61       2,261                0.17889$                   2,010$                                        251                       0.23                         320                                 (1,941)          

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COPT 79                 1.61       127                   0.20125                     112                                            16                        0.26                         20                                   (107)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COPT 73                 1.61       117                   0.23000                     101                                            17                        0.29                         21                                   (96)              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COPT 95                 1.61       152                   0.26833                     127                                            25                        0.34                         32                                   (120)            

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COPT 128               1.61       206                   0.32200                     165                                            41                        0.41                         53                                   (154)            

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COPT 128               1.61       205                   0.40250                     154                                            51                        0.51                         65                                   (140)            

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COPT 123               1.61       198                   0.53667                     132                                            66                        0.68                         84                                   (114)            

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COPT 63                 1.61       102                   0.80500                     51                                              51                        1.02                         65                                   (37)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COPT -                   1.61       -                    1.61000                     -                                             -                       2.05                         -                                  -              

7,233            13,294$             2,851$                                        10,443$                13,294$                           (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.272987547

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COTX 25                 1.49$     37$                   37$                       1.77$                        44$                                 7$               

PRI - ISDN COTX 63                 9.42       593                   593                       11.20                        706                                 112              

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COTX 6,043            1.55       9,366                9,366                    1.84                         11,139                             1,772           

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COTX 140               1.55       217                   217                       1.84                         258                                 41               

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COTX 1,385            1.23       1,704                0.13667$                   1,515$                                        189                       0.16                         225                                 (1,479)          

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COTX 49                 1.23       60                     0.15375                     53                                              8                          0.18                         9                                     (51)              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COTX 53                 1.23       65                     0.17571                     56                                              9                          0.21                         11                                   (54)              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COTX 75                 1.23       92                     0.20500                     77                                              15                        0.24                         18                                   (74)              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COTX 111               1.23       137                   0.24600                     109                                            27                        0.29                         33                                   (104)            

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COTX 78                 1.23       96                     0.30750                     72                                              24                        0.37                         29                                   (68)              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COTX 117               1.23       144                   0.41000                     96                                              48                        0.49                         57                                   (87)              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COTX 33                 1.23       40                     0.61500                     20                                              20                        0.73                         24                                   (16)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COTX -                   1.23       -                    1.23000                     -                                             -                       1.46                         -                                  -              

8,172            12,552$             1,997$                                        10,555$                12,552$                           (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.189223691

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

WP USF-3 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML1321

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COVA 1,421            1.67$     2,373$               2,373$                  2.21$                        3,142$                             769$            

PRI - ISDN COVA 696               11.32     7,879                7,879                    14.99                        10,432                             2,553           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COVA 40,960          1.93       79,052               79,052                  2.56                         104,672                           25,620         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COVA 242               1.93       467                   467                       2.56                         618                                 151              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COVA 15,787          1.61       25,417               0.17889$                   22,593$                                      2,824                    0.24                         3,739                               (21,678)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COVA 696               1.61       1,120                0.20125                     980                                            140                       0.27                         185                                 (935)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COVA 905               1.61       1,457                0.23000                     1,249                                         208                       0.30                         276                                 (1,181)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COVA 1,101            1.61       1,773                0.26833                     1,478                                         296                       0.36                         391                                 (1,382)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COVA 1,164            1.61       1,875                0.32200                     1,500                                         375                       0.43                         496                                 (1,378)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COVA 1,290            1.61       2,077                0.40250                     1,558                                         519                       0.53                         688                                 (1,390)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COVA 1,190            1.61       1,915                0.53667                     1,277                                         638                       0.71                         845                                 (1,070)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COVA 652               1.61       1,049                0.80500                     525                                            525                       1.07                         694                                 (355)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COVA 526               1.61       847                   1.61000                     -                                             847                       2.13                         1,121                               274              

66,630          127,302$           31,159$                                      96,143$                127,302$                         0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.324090077

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTCA 6,190            1.34$     8,295                8,295$                  2.44$                        15,120$                           6,825$         

PRI - ISDN GTCA 2,513            10.80     27,140               27,140                  19.69                        49,472                             22,332         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTCA 167,122         1.83       305,833             305,833                3.34                         557,478                           251,645       

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTCA 10,505          1.83       19,224               19,224                  3.34                         35,042                             15,818         

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTCA 158,897         1.51       239,935             0.16778$                   213,276$                                    26,659                  0.31                         48,595                             (191,340)      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTCA 12,475          1.51       18,837               0.18875                     16,482                                        2,355                    0.34                         4,292                               (14,545)        

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTCA 14,275          1.51       21,556               0.21571                     18,476                                        3,079                    0.39                         5,613                               (15,943)        

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTCA 18,348          1.51       27,706               0.25167                     23,088                                        4,618                    0.46                         8,417                               (19,289)        

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTCA 20,849          1.51       31,482               0.30200                     25,186                                        6,296                    0.55                         11,477                             (20,005)        

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTCA 23,400          1.51       35,334               0.37750                     26,500                                        8,833                    0.69                         16,102                             (19,232)        

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTCA 23,164          1.51       34,978               0.50333                     23,318                                        11,659                  0.92                         21,253                             (13,725)        

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTCA 19,003          1.51       28,695               0.75500                     14,348                                        14,348                  1.38                         26,153                             (2,542)          

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTCA -                   1.51       -                    1.51000                     -                                             -                       2.75                         -                                  -              

476,742         799,014$           360,674$                                    438,340$              799,014$                         0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.822819583

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTFL 911               1.57$     1,430$               1,430$                  2.80$                        2,550$                             1,120$         

PRI - ISDN GTFL 1,760            10.75     18,920               18,920                  19.17                        33,736                             14,816         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTFL 59,438          1.82       108,176             108,176                3.25                         192,887                           84,711         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTFL 1,854            1.82       3,374                3,374                    3.25                         6,017                               2,642           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTFL 73,635          1.50       110,453             0.16667$                   98,181$                                      12,273                  0.30                         21,883                             (88,570)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTFL 2,455            1.50       3,682                0.18750                     3,222                                         460                       0.33                         821                                 (2,861)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTFL 2,214            1.50       3,321                0.21429                     2,847                                         474                       0.38                         846                                 (2,475)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTFL 2,344            1.50       3,516                0.25000                     2,930                                         586                       0.45                         1,045                               (2,471)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTFL 2,654            1.50       3,980                0.30000                     3,184                                         796                       0.53                         1,419                               (2,561)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTFL 2,844            1.50       4,266                0.37500                     3,199                                         1,066                    0.67                         1,902                               (2,364)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTFL 2,555            1.50       3,833                0.50000                     2,555                                         1,278                    0.89                         2,278                               (1,555)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTFL 2,651            1.50       3,976                0.75000                     1,988                                         1,988                    1.34                         3,545                               (431)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTFL -                   1.50       -                    1.50000                     -                                             -                       2.67                         -                                  -              

155,315         268,929$           118,106$                                    150,823$              268,929$                         (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.783081305

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTPA 200               1.57$     314$                 314$                     2.20$                        440$                                126$            

PRI - ISDN GTPA 1,418            11.30     16,023               16,023                  15.85                        22,477                             6,454           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTPA 18,158          1.93       35,045               35,045                  2.71                         49,161                             14,116         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTPA 4,094            1.93       7,901                7,901                    2.71                         11,084                             3,183           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTPA 10,349          1.61       16,662               0.17889$                   14,811$                                      1,851                    0.25                         2,597                               (14,065)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTPA 870               1.61       1,401                0.20125                     1,226                                         175                       0.28                         246                                 (1,156)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTPA 1,096            1.61       1,764                0.23000                     1,512                                         252                       0.32                         354                                 (1,411)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTPA 1,142            1.61       1,839                0.26833                     1,532                                         306                       0.38                         430                                 (1,409)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTPA 1,615            1.61       2,601                0.32200                     2,081                                         520                       0.45                         730                                 (1,871)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTPA 1,744            1.61       2,808                0.40250                     2,106                                         702                       0.56                         985                                 (1,823)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTPA 1,826            1.61       2,939                0.53667                     1,959                                         980                       0.75                         1,374                               (1,565)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTPA 1,205            1.61       1,939                0.80500                     970                                            970                       1.13                         1,360                               (579)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTPA -                   1.61       -                    1.61000                     -                                             -                       2.26                         -                                  -              

43,717          91,238$             26,197$                                      65,041$                91,238$                           0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.402781164

WP USF-3 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML1321

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTTX 2,383            1.51$     3,598$               3,598$                  2.40$                        5,722$                             2,124$         

PRI - ISDN GTTX 1,785            9.72       17,350               17,350                  15.46                        27,589                             10,239         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTTX 81,054          1.61       130,497             130,497                2.56                         207,509                           77,012         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTTX 4,116            1.61       6,627                6,627                    2.56                         10,538                             3,911           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTTX 71,578          1.29       92,336               0.14333$                   82,076$                                      10,260                  0.23                         16,314                             (76,022)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTTX 1,961            1.29       2,530                0.16125                     2,214                                         316                       0.26                         503                                 (2,027)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTTX 2,304            1.29       2,972                0.18429                     2,548                                         425                       0.29                         675                                 (2,297)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTTX 3,004            1.29       3,876                0.21500                     3,230                                         646                       0.34                         1,027                               (2,849)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTTX 3,580            1.29       4,618                0.25800                     3,694                                         924                       0.41                         1,469                               (3,149)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTTX 4,276            1.29       5,516                0.32250                     4,137                                         1,379                    0.51                         2,193                               (3,323)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTTX 4,405            1.29       5,683                0.43000                     3,789                                         1,894                    0.68                         3,012                               (2,671)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTTX 3,587            1.29       4,627                0.64500                     2,314                                         2,314                    1.03                         3,679                               (948)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTTX -                   1.29       -                    1.29000                     -                                             -                       2.05                         -                                  -              

184,034         280,230$           104,001$                                    176,229$              280,230$                         (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.590147327

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTVA 30                 1.67$     50$                   50$                       1.91$                        57$                                 7$               

PRI - ISDN GTVA 36                 11.31     407                   407                       12.94                        466                                 59               

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTVA 2,914            1.93       5,624                5,624                    2.21                         6,434                               811              

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTVA 7                   1.93       14                     14                        2.21                         15                                   2                 

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTVA 381               1.61       613                   0.17889$                   545$                                          68                        0.20                         78                                   (535)            

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTVA 22                 1.61       36                     0.20125                     31                                              4                          0.23                         5                                     (31)              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTVA 22                 1.61       36                     0.23000                     31                                              5                          0.26                         6                                     (30)              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTVA 48                 1.61       77                     0.26833                     64                                              13                        0.31                         15                                   (62)              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTVA 75                 1.61       120                   0.32200                     96                                              24                        0.37                         28                                   (93)              

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTVA 37                 1.61       59                     0.40250                     44                                              15                        0.46                         17                                   (42)              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTVA 62                 1.61       100                   0.53667                     67                                              33                        0.61                         38                                   (62)              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTVA 35                 1.61       57                     0.80500                     29                                              29                        0.92                         33                                   (24)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTVA 3                   1.61       5                       1.61000                     -                                             5                          1.84                         6                                     1                 

3,672            7,197$               907$                                          6,291$                  7,197$                             (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.144134477

WP USF-3 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-3 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-3 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-3 9/24/2015  2:54 PM



WP USF-4

TML1321

Verizon - West Telephone Companies

Rate Development for Federal End User

Special Access USF Charge

Verizon Interstate Special Access End User Factor 4th Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate 0.16700                       


